
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
(DAMYNS HALL AERODROME) 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Wednesday 

14 March 2012 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Pam Light 
Linda Trew 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 March 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 102) 

 
 Application for a Premises Licence for Damyns Hall Aerodrome, Aveley Road, 

Upminster, RM14 2TN. 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & Member Support 
Manager 

 
 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

REPORT 

14 March 2012 
 

 

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: James Goodwin (01708) 432432 
 e-mail: 

james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
  

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee: Clerk’s Report 14 March 2012 

now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an 

application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal 

Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and 
submissions. 

 
2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 

hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Representation validation meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal 

Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of 
any issues contained in the application or any representation. 

 
3.2 During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee: Clerk’s Report 14 March 2012 

5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they 
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of the 
hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all 
interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

• details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

• relevant legislation ; 

• relevant Licensing Policy; and 

• the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

• Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

• Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee: Clerk’s Report 14 March 2012 

Representations: 
 

• The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

• This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

• Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

• the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee: Clerk’s Report 14 March 2012 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

• Applications for conversion of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
first being received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Applications for variation of existing licences where the Sub-Committee 
must make a determination within 2 months of the application first being 
received. In default of a decision being made the application will be 
treated as being rejected; 

 

• Applications for conversion of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
being first received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Applications for variation of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
being first received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being rejected; 

• Applications made by holders of justices’ licences for personal licences 
must be determined within 3 months of the application first being 
received. In default of a decision not being made within this period the 
application will be treated as being granted; 

 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee: Clerk’s Report 14 March 2012 

• Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
10. Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

• it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

• that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
11. Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12. Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE
14 March 2012 

REPORT

Subject Heading: Premises Licence Application Damynes 
Hall Aerodrome Aveley Road Upminster 
RM14 2TN 

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Christopher Yates under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 24th January 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises are three adjacent fields which lie to the west of Aveley Road next to 
a strip of land used for light aircraft. 

The premises are situated about 2.1 miles from Upminster train station by road 
there are no public transport links to the venue.  Most of the area surrounding the 
fields is open land; there are several residential properties within the vicinity also 
some commercial properties.

Maps of the area are attached to assist the committee. 

Details of the application
The application is for 8th June 2012 to 10th June 2012 only 

Plays, Indoors 

Day Start Finish

Friday 16:00hrs 22:00hrs

Saturday 16:00hrs 22:00hrs

Sunday 16:00hrs 18:00hrs

Live Music Outdoors,
Recorded Music Outdoors 

Day Start Finish

Friday 13:00hrs 24:00hrs

Saturday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:00hrs

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 March 2012

Live Music Indoors,
Recorded Music Indoors 

Day Start Finish

Friday 13:00hrs 02:00hrs

Saturday 13:00hrs 02:00hrs

Sunday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs

Performance of Dance, Outdoors

Day Start Finish

Friday 13:00hrs 24:00hrs

Saturday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:00hrs

Performance of Dance, Indoors

Day Start Finish

Friday 13:00hrs 02:00hrs

Saturday 13:00hrs 02:00hrs

Sunday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs

Late Night Refreshment, Outdoors 

Day Start Finish

Friday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs

Saturday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs

Sunday 23:00hrs 22:00hrs

Late Night Refreshment, Indoors 

Day Start Finish

Friday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs

Saturday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs

Sunday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs

Supply of Alcohol, Outdoors 

Day Start Finish

Friday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs

Saturday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:00hrs

Supply of Alcohol, Indoors 

Day Start Finish

Friday 13:00hrs 01:00hrs

Saturday 13:00hrs 01:00hrs

Sunday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs

Indoors includes temporary structures such as tents 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 March 2012

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for in this 
application. 

Comments and observations on the application
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 8th February 
2012.

Summary
There were three valid representations against this application from interested 
parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 

Interested parties’ representations
The interested parties representations fall mainly under the heading of the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities: 

The Metropolitan Police 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Event Safety Guide and Production Manual 

VERSION 1.1 

 

 

Version 1.1  
This issue belongs to:  

ALWAYS ENSURE YOU HAVE THE LATEST DOCUMENT VERSION 

Page 39



GO.GO FESTIVAL 2012 EVENT SAFETY AND PRODUCTION v1.1 

PAGE 2 OF 50 

 

Circulation List 

Havering Metropolitan Police Service Responsibility Contact 

Insp.Clare McCarthy 

 

PC Keith Turner 

 

Mick Bates (covering till new Licensing 

Officer is in post in January) 

Havering Operations 

 

Havering Operations 

 

Romford Town Centre Insp. 

 

Metropolitan Police Service Responsibility Contact 

Sergeant Susan Brady  

 

CO11 – Public Order Branch, 

London Olympics Operational 

Planning 

 

London Fire Brigade, Havering Responsibility Contact 

Michael Burrell 

 

Senior LFB Fire Safety officer  

London Borough of Havering  Responsibility Contact 

Simon Parkinson, Head of Culture & Leisure 

 

Trudi Penman, Licensing & Health & Safety 

Divisional Manager 

 

William Adams, Public Protection Divisional 

Manager 

 

Jerry Haley, Community Safety officer 

(Strategies) 

 

Alexandra Watson, Business Unit Manager 

(Schemes & Challenges) 

 

Lorraine Delahunty, Systems Manager 

 

Alan Clark, Emergency Planning and 

Continuity Manager 

 

Martin Stanton, Parks Manager 

 

Dean Martin, Streetworks Manager 

 

SAG Chairman  

Licensing/ Environmental  

Health/ Noise, Food H&S & H&S 

Enforcement 

 

Licensing/ Environmental  

Health/ Noise, Food H&S & H&S 

Enforcement 

Community Safety 

 

 

Parking & Highways  

 

 

Parking & Highways  

 

 

Emergency Planning 

 

Parks 

 

Road works & Highways 

 

Primary Care Trust Responsibility Contact 

Brian Dobinson 

 

Emergency Planning  

London Ambulance Service (Havering) Responsibility Contact 

Diane Cook 

 

Michael Cornett 

 

Colin Owen 

 

Emergency Planning Advisor 

 

Havering Area Operations 

Manager 

Duty Station Officer, Romford 

 

Transport for London Responsibility Cont
[...]
l office, 20 Hull Grove, Sumners, Harlow, Essex, CM19 5RP.  

 

The procedures described in the Event Plan in Appendix 3 will come in to effect from Monday 4
th

 June 2012 in order to 

cover the set up period of the event and will continue until Thursday 14
th

 June 2012 when the event structure has been 

removed from the Venue.  

 

Whilst all the procedures are designed to cover possible emergencies and accidents they are not the sole means of 

controlling health and safety issues. It is the duty of all officials and marshalls to oversee their area, to act independently 

to control a situation if deemed appropriate, or to contact the Wish You Were Partnership the GO.GO Festival Organisers  

if the situation appears to be escalating or is deemed to be unsafe for individual intervention.  

 

 

Chapter One – Planning and Organisation 
 

1.0  Event Description 

 

The Wish You Were Partnership of 20 Hull Grove, Sumners, Harlow, Esesx, CM19 5RP, present GO.GO Festival, Europe’s 

biggest outdoor women’s weekender at Damyns Hall Aerodrome, Aveley Road, Upminster, RM14 2TN. Date: 8
th

, 9
th

 & 10
th

 

June 2012 

 

The event is a women’s festival and includes (but is not limited to) the following: 

Live music and entertainment, activities and sports, workshops, activity area, licensed bars, food outlets and other trading 

outlets.  

 

The anticipated audience will be up to an estimated 1,500 per day. Tickets will be sold prior to the day on the official 

GO.GO Festival website, www.gogofestival.com and at selected official outlets. A limited amount of tickets will be 

available at the venue for on the day sales.  

 

The campsites for the event will be open to the public from 12pm on Friday 8
th

 June 2012 with the entertainment starting 

at approximately 15:00 on Friday 8
th

 June 2012. The show will end at 02:00 (subject to licence) on Sunday 10
th

 June 2012 

with the campsites closing at 12pm on Monday 11
th

 June 2012.  

 

Entertai
[...]
und the Aerodrome grounds. However additional heras 

fencing together with strategically placed security staff and stewards will be provided to ensure sensitive areas, such as 

the airside of the aerodrome, generators and support vehicles are kept separate from the public area.  

The entrance and exit points to the Main Event Arena, backstage, Car parks, and Campsites will be monitored by security 

and stewards.  

 

Chapter Three -  Exhibitors and Traders 

 

3.0 Exhibitors/Traders 

All exhibitors and traders shall provide Wish You Were Partnership with their own risk assessments and method 

statements prior to arriving at the Aerodrome. They shall also provide any special safety equipment which may be 

required to operate correctly. Food and beverage traders shall ensure they have the correct and current licences provided 

by the correct authorities.  

 

3.1 Arrival and Departure 

All arrivals will be dealt with by Miss Annie O’Hara or a suitable member of staff and be directed to the approved location. 

All persons shall have an identification pass to allow them to move in and out of the event.  

 

3.2 Support Vehicles 

All support vehicles that are not required during the event will be removed and directed to the separate parking facilities. 

No vehicles shall be permitted to move in or out unless they are emergency vehicles or are required to by Wish You Were 

Page 50



GO.GO FESTIVAL 2012 EVENT SAFETY AND PRODUCTION v1.1 

PAGE 13 OF 50 

Partnership or Damyns Hall Aerodrome. All movements will be under the strict guidance and supervision of the 

security/stewards. 

 

3.3 Pedestrian Movements 

To reduce the possibility of a conflict between pedestrians and vehicles, no vehicles shall be permitted to move in or out 

of the event, unless as stated in 3.2 

 

Chapter Four - Officials, Stewards and Security 

 

4.0 Key Personnel, Security and Stewards 

Each organisation involved in the running of the event e.g. the management team, secu
[...]
table signage will be in 

place to ensure that drivers can easily see the direction to travel to the event. Any external directional signs will be 

installed by an approved contractor. 

 

15.1  Car park and Drop Off Point 

 

The main weekend car park for this event is situated in the eastern field. There is a Drop Off Point for taxis and shuttle 

buses at the entrance to the car park. There are several access points and stewards will be on duty at the appropriate 

points as shown on site plan in Appendix 1. 

 

15.2  Sign Posting 

 

Suitable signposts and directions will be sited at various locations to direct traffic to the event.  

 

15.3 Traffic management plan  

 

A traffic management plan is not required for this event. 

Although a TMP is not required for this event the organisers have taken into account the traffic flows of previous events 

and will be monitoring the following. 

 

Traffic arriving into the car park, Aveley Road.   

 

The stewards will be briefed to monitor the Aveley Road and should the traffic start to back up additional car parks will be 

opened. 

 

At the writing of this revision the expected number of cars is 550. 

 

15.4  Emergency  Access 

There will adequate provisions for emergency vehicles to access the site at all times. The access routes will be kept clear 

by Stewards at all times. 

 

15.5  Pedestrian Access 

 

Adequate routes for pedestrians will be provided to and from the site. Vehicular movement will not be allowed unless 

they are for emergency use, or under strict control and guidance from a steward or official. 

 

15.6  Vehicle Movement during the event 

 

Vehicular movement will not be allowed unless they are for emergency use. All vehicle movements will be under strict 

control and guidance from a steward. When vehicles are moved a control Steward wearing a hi-vis vest will be at all times 

Page 58



GO.GO FESTIVAL 2012 EVENT SAFETY AND PRODUCTION v1.1 

PAGE 21 OF 50 

supervising t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

14 March 2012 (10.30  - 11.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman), Pam Light and Linda Trew 
 

 
 
Present at the meeting were the applicants Christopher Yates, Katie Woodbine 
and Becky Sampson, one objector Linda Van den Hende and a representative of 
the press.  

 
Also present were Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee.  
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary.  
 
No interest was declared at this meeting.  
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR DAMYNS HALL 

AERODROME, AVELEY ROAD, UPMINSTER.  
 
 
PREMISES 
Damyns Hall Aerodrome, 
Aveley Road, 
Upminster, 
RM14 2TN 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence under section 17 the Licensing 
Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Christopher Yates, 
Glassenbury Hall Farm, 
Glassenbury Road, 
Cranbrook, 
Kent. 
TN17 2QF 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 March 2012 

 
 

 

 
1. Details of the application 
 
The premises are three adjacent fields which lie to the west of 
Aveley Road next to a strip of land used for light aircraft, and the 
application relates to an event which will run from the 8th June 
2012 to 10th June 2012 inclusive. 
 

Plays, Indoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 16:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Saturday 16:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Sunday 16:00hrs 18:00hrs 

 

Live Music Outdoors,  
Recorded Music Outdoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 13:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Saturday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:00hrs 

 
 
 

Live Music Indoors,  
Recorded Music Indoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 13:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 13:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs 

 

Performance of Dance, Outdoors  

Day Start Finish 

Friday 13:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Saturday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:00hrs 

 

Performance of Dance, Indoors  

Day Start Finish 

Friday 13:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 13:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs 

 

Late Night Refreshment, Outdoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Saturday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs 

 

Late Night Refreshment, Indoors 

Day Start Finish 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 March 2012 

 
 

 

Friday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs 

 

Supply of Alcohol, Outdoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Saturday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:00hrs 

 

Supply of Alcohol, Indoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 13:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Saturday 13:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 24:00hrs 

 
Indoors includes temporary structures such as tents 
 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 
No seasonal variation or non standard timing was applied for in this 
application. 
 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives. The Applicant 
also provided the Event Safety Guide and Production Manual, a 
comprehensive document which also formed part of the application. 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 8th 
February 2012. Public notices were displayed around the site on the sides 
accessible to the public as agreed with the Licensing Officer. 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 
There were three valid written representations against this application from 
interested parties. The representations outlined issues relating mainly to the 
licensing objective the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende attended the hearing, and expressed 
concern that the camp site which formed part of the application would 
generate noise and cause a disturbance to the local residents. There was 
also concern that the lighting to be erected by the applicant around the site 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 March 2012 

 
 

 

would also cause a nuisance to local residents. She also expressed 
reservations regarding the access, of which there was only one off Aveley 
Road, to provide ingress and egress. This was along a poorly made road, 
with the designated car park being the field nearest to properties. There was 
an anticipation that there would be ingress and egress to and from the site 
at all hours. There was also concern that there would be an interaction 
between vehicles and pedestrians along the sole access. 
 
The access was also a point of contention on the grounds of public safety. 
Also the use of the aerodrome club house as an assembly point in case of 
an emergency could lead to a clash between users of the aerodrome and 
people attending the festival. In the absence of public transport from the site 
to the nearest train/underground station there was a danger people would 
walk to the site, along roads with no footpaths. Councillor Van den Hende 
felt that this was an inappropriate site for such an event, and that the hours 
requested were excessive. 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
There were no representations from the Responsible Authorities.  
 

The Metropolitan Police:- None. 
 
Public Health: - None. 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 

 
Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Trading Standards Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 

 
 

4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 14 March 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Damyns Hall Aerodrome was as set out below, for the 
reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 March 2012 

 
 

 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed 
Facts 

 

Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the premises licence would 

undermine the four licensing objectives. 
  
  

Becky Sampson on behalf of the applicants stated: 

 This was the third year they had successfully run 
the GO.GO festival in previous years, and no 
issues had been raised by any of the authorities 
they had worked with; 

 The applicants had no connection with the 
aerodrome, and would not be using the clubhouse 
or any other of the aerodromes facilities, they 
would simply have a licence for three fields for the 
event; 

 They anticipated an attendance of 1,500 people 
each day; 

 They had met with the Safety Advisory group and 
all their concerns had been met; 

 They had been in communication with all the 
objectors. 

 They would be installing temporary lighting around 
the site, this would be sensitively placed to reduce 
the possibility of nuisance for local residents; 

 A shuttle bus will be provided between the train 
station and the site from 10.00am to 10.00pm on 
all three days, although a late service will be 
available if required; 

 The hard standing in the car park will be used as a 
drop off and pick up point for the shuttle bus; 

 Access at night time will be minimal; 

 There will be 24 hour security on the site; 

 If people were deemed unsafe to drive when 
attempting to leave the site by car they will be 
prevented from doing so. Security will have a 
breathalyser kit available; 

 The event does not include any flying activities; 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 14 March 2012 

 
 

 

 There will be no pedestrians on the gravel path; 

 Signs will be erected on the approach road; 

 There will be limited activity on the site in the three 
days leading up to the event; 

 The licence is just for the three days of the event; 

 The military show at Damyns Hall attracts 20,000 
visitors over the two days; 

 The event is for ladies and organised by ladies; 

 A 24 hour contact number will be provided to the 
council; 

 The event will be ticket only. 
 

 

 
Having considered the representations and responses, the sub-
committee found that many of the objections were based upon a 
misunderstanding that the application related to the Aerodrome itself, 
and was for a permanent licence, whereas it was limited to one weekend 
only. The event had been run previously without trouble or complaint, 
and the safety manual provided covered all areas that might give rise to 
concern. The Applicant clearly has experience in running festivals of this 
nature, and it could not see that any of the Licensing objectives would be 
negatively affected by the granting of the licence as applied for. The 
Applicant had written to all objectors and responded to their concerns, 
and had dealt with all concerns raised at the hearing. The Sub-
committee was therefore prepared to grant the premises licence as 
submitted. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives

